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BrRONX FARK
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Vice-PrResioEnT
FREDERICK B, MOSELEY Jr.

February 14, 19585

Mr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach

Waialua

Oahu, T. H.

Dear 0Otto,

TREASURER
BERKELEY GAYNOR
DiRECTOR
WILLIAM J. ROB8INS

I have your letter of January 22nd and note that
you ere looking for a grant-in-aid to assist you in the

continuation of the collecting in the islands.

1lhe

best place, it seems to me, to make an spplication is

the National Science Foundation.

I would suggest there-

fore, that you write them to obtain their application
blanks end information on how to make & reguest for a

grant.

Dr. Keck might be abls to give you soms advice

on how to make out your espplication. I am advising him

of your problem and he will be prepersd to give you any
sssistance he can.

In the meantime, Mrs. Robbins joins me in sending
your wife and yourself our best regards.

Sincerely FW/?
)é% 2ot ‘;%co(

William J. Robbins

wjr/ow

Director

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokuleia Beach, Waialua,
Oahu, Hawail.

Feb. 28, 1955,

National Science Foundation,
Waghington, D. C.

Dear Bira:

I am a professional botanist, resident in the Hawsilon Islands
since 1922, Binuepthnt date I have botanized extensively, publishing by
mvaelf and jolntly with various collaborators numerous technical srticles
about the local rlora, I have eldgo published slx books: "Plants Hawaii
Netional Park," "Naturalist's South Pacific Expedition: Fi}i" and my
"Florn Hawaiiensis,™ Books 1 - 4.

ring the lust thirty-odd years I have probably emassed the largest
e'o1ll}got1§n of Hawaiian hgrbarium ecimens tn oxiatence, distributing
thease largely as gifts to scientiflie inatditutions throughout America as
well as in Germany, England and Ausiralia, I retain no herbarium of my
own, Practically every monographic treatment dealing with Ferns and Flower-
ing Plants of tge Hawaiian Iglands cites my collections.

I published the six books mentioned above privately, spendirz ny owm
funds for thls purpose. Due to the war scare and rasultinf difficulty of
storage in the Hawailan Islands and the tidal wave of April 1, 1946 that
flooded home on Oaghu, I lost most of the books I had counted upon to
sell to finance further publishing. Instead, I rephblished five of my .
books at congiderable expenaze,

Mrg, Degener, m professional botanist with a doctorate, was connected
with the Botanischer Gerten und Muscum, Berlin-Dahlem, Germany, We wish to
continue to explore the Hawaiian Islands botanically end to continue pub-
lighing the Flora Hawaiiensis. To do 50 wo now need a grant-in-nid, and re-
quest that you mell us an application blank,

Mrs, Degener and I have naver had a grant-in-aid from any asource before,
excenting that I received one in 1940-41 from the New York Botanical Gar-
ﬂ:ngh:nd tlgg frns:ld Agbor;}‘umtto botanize in the Fiji Islands. During uy
e months ay collected many novelties including a plant that
the basis for the ﬁew fanlly Degeneriacese. P 58

No”’having ur addres here at the beach, I am mailing th
my sister in gom York to forward to you, ; ® ‘j_‘s RS

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



TeLerpadE LupLow 4-8500

= THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
5 BRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

Vice-PRERIDENT

SHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
FREDERICK 5. MOBELEY JR.

JOSEPH R. BWAN

PREBIDENT
CHARLES B. HARDIND

March 29, 1955

Mr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Waialua

Oshu, T. H.

Dear Otto,

TREASURER
BERKELEY QAYNOR
DIRECGTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBIND

Your letter of March 5th arrived and I have sent the

clipping on to Irma, as requested.

Dr. Keck is locking for & letter from you in case you
wish advice on meking an applicstion to the National
Sclence Foundation for assistance for your collecting trip.
The only other place to which I think you might apply is
the American Philosophicel Society which meskes small grants
up to $1000 or £1200. Application blanks could be obtained
from the Society by addressing the American Philosophical

Society, 104 South Fifth Street, Philadelphia, P=s.
With kindest regards snd best wishes,

Sinceraly yours,

wir/bw William J. RobbiM

Dirsctor

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




—~
TELY FNI LUpLOw 4-8800
THE NEw YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BrRONX PaARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.
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JOSEPH R. BWAN FREDERICK S. MOBELEY JR. BERKELEY GAYNOR
PRESIDENT DrllﬂTuI
CHARLEE B. HARDING WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

April 25, 1955

Mr. Otto Degener
Box 187

Walalua, Oshu,
Terr, of Hawail

Dear Otto:

Your letter and the draft of your spplication

to the NWational Science Foundstion arrived some days ago.
The draft is In need of some revision and the easiest way
to explain thet would be for me to set it up in final form
for you. This I shall do, but it wlll teke a 1ittle free
time to get at it. The several day's delay need not worry
Yyou, ess the next considerstion of applications will be in
the fall, The spring applications were considered a month
and a hslf ago.

With 811 good wishes,

Very sincerely yours,

David D. Keck
Head Curator

DDK:gg

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokuleia Beach, Waialues,
Oalm, Hawaii.
Iay 5’ 1955.

Prof.!:l]]j}%::tg; Steere, [
onal Science !'oundation,
'uhinston, D.C.
Dear Prof Steere: ¥,
Thank you for ycur informatiopnal letter of llnr_uh 8, with
enclosures, > .

I just heard from Dr, Devid D, Keck, Head cuz_'ator of the New York Botan-
ical Garden, that-he will support my request for a grant-in-aid from the
Wational Belence Foundation, He wlll forwerd my spplication to Washington
in time for Fell consideration. ’ Yonetd

Mrg, Degener and I have slready arranged to botenize on the Island of
Kausi this Saptambsr.. Aceording - tc e mandate of our Territorial Legis-
1nturu; axlg daer are to be 1ibereted on this islsnd, This disestrous plan
will hnl;*; a;_;*pod cur andemic plants to extinetion.

Thank you sgein Tor your kind letter.

Yours singerely,
{
e I -
e / 2
f/ 7 I LE

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

May 13, 1955

-

AL MAIL

Ir. Otto Degener
Mokuleie Beach, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Otto:

Your letter of May 5 to Dr., Steere has come to my attention in
his absence, [Dr. Stesre is spending some time in South America on
behalf of ancther agency and during this period the Foundation has
asked me to take over his work.

We are interested to learn that you plan to submit & proposal
to the National Science Foundation with the New York Botanical Garden
as the sponsoring institubtion. I assure you that the proposal will
receive every consideration upon its receipt. Enclosed is a copy
of our new booklet entitled "Grants for Scientific Research" which
replaces the earlier guide Dr. Steere sent on March 8.

About the first of July, I expect to return to the Smithsonian
and then I shall begin to work seriously on my 1953 Fijian ecllection.
Thege are now sorted and labelled and the study set is nearly mounted.
I do not expect that the collscticn will contaln as many novelties
as yours or as my earlier ones. We are probably reaching the point
in Fiji where a large percentage of novelties cannot be expected.

I trust that your work in Hawaii is going well. With best regards
to Mrs. Cegener and you.

Cordially yours,

w

A, Ci Smith
Program Divector for
Syastematic Biology

Enclosure

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Mokulela BDewach, Waielua,

Oahp, Hawsii.
May 19, 1955.

Dear Al:
I was surprised to get a Nationsl Sclence Foundation lstter signed
by youlll

5 coples of my plea for a grent-in-aid/ He replied
thai +3 :oﬁ?rmﬁct:; %'tt']:' before sending it on to the Foundation for
me. It i awfully nice of him as haml;aa mer's :??ginguglénczg;atiﬁhggg

2 verbose. ¥, here L T
thonmai; inﬁ;g:tadfs]? :gotru.ly amazadﬁtfz what extent I have haip-ad, usual=
modestly, monographers on numerous genara in numerous institutions.
Some cne &% the Nat, Mugeum, I was 10ld, even based & new species of fish
on one of my catches here on the resf fronting my home.

eia Beach, without the lwry of & car, we just san't reach

agg{:s"-ﬁoﬁﬂoﬁmmg: Onees I did taice @ "flisr" and hired a jsug for
&0 to Yake my wiTe and me into Makaleha Valley so she could ses whet =
nativa forest really looks like, Thers was notihing mich for me te collect
ag I had corbed this region thoroughly years ago., Then wa visited come
other islands Tor a wesk in pey of Ciba, to get Rauvolfis roots for examin-
ation regarding their resarptnc coutent, Wo are, howaver, botaniocally
practleally impotent., Not to wesie tine, we sve fixing up our house and
yard to make both more liveable for us, cerd-indexing our pamphlets and
all Haw, (neative & introducsd) genera listffed iLerein, and otherwise
Just frugal¥y going to seed. Remember, I Hive been botenizing end printing
on my own funds for over 30 yrs, Cash is tisd up in books that hardly sell,

As you very well know, I am not a deperiptive but a field botanist., A
med check-up shows my heart #s sound (which surpriges me, 56 yrs of age)
end werytgng elee. In faet, I don't look my years. Nevartheless, I don't
deceive nmyself snd feesl I ought to snoon around for more Haw. endenics
before the infirmities of nge dc catoh up with me. Also, as meny of thesg e
endemics should be collseted ag vrosgible before thelr extermination, I do
not know of an¥ one of my collemgues here in the Islands who is actively
eollecting - at least I never ases eny evidence of it

Do you know that our wise Governor Iuckily killed by pooket veto a bill
mandetine the loecel Board of Apgriculture mund Forestry to introduce axls
deer to Kauei and Mani! Sooner or later, T fear, hunters will get their
way and extermination of endaming will speed up with lespa and bounds, I
feel sick about thig danger, I want to colleet such living fossils, pro-
bably extinet in n enupla of ganarations,

I am interested in Your remark about the inding of novelties in M
declining., For some strange reason endemiam is mnore marked in Haw. than in
. Here I could fing novelties just about daily provided I havae
bozg %o cut trail Tor me and haul camping equipmant about, Unfortunately
labor prices here ars mo sxhiorbitent, I lack the couruge to ask for cash
for such a luxury, It is better 4o be modest rather than seuras the 20 or

80 resders of my plea for ald away from uy et.terpleled project,

Thanks €0 a Mrs, Ruth Hanner (nbe Knud
; sen) ay wife and I will be suests
in her wottage at Kokee, Kauai, for ths month of Sep%, Then we ahnll&botanp
ize with a vengesnce, She has a car

—

Lloha nut, /"

Himt Institute for Botanical Documentation #
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

June 6, 1955

AIE MATL

Or. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Otto:

Thank you for your lstter of May 19 and for the draft of your
proposal to the National Science Foundation. This sounds as thougzh
you had a very interesting project in mind., I am sure that Dave Keck
will be glad to put it in final shape and to submit it under the
sponscrship of the New York Botanical Garden.

I hope that Mrs. Degener and you will have a pleasant visit to
Kaual and that you will be able to contimus your field work on other
islands as well.

Cordially yours,
A, C, Smith

Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

Vice-PresioesT TREARURER
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOASD o s
JOSEPH R. BWAN FREDERICK 6. MOBELEY J&. .“m BAYNOR
DikESTOR

PRESIDENT
CHARLES B. HARDING

June 16, 1955

Mr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Besch
Oghu, Hswail

Degr Otto:

We have mimecgraphed twenty-five copies of the
enclosed proposal, which T believe is in more acceptable
form for the Hational Science Foundation then the one
originelly submitted. I hope you will spprove cf this
as it stends, in which cese we will forward the sddition-
a2l copies for your signature, If e correction must be
made, plesse let us know what it is so that s new stencil
for that page (or peges??) may be made,

With continued best wishes to you and Mrs,

Degener,
Yours sincerely,
M :
Ce |
David D, Keck
Head Curator
DDK:gg
Enel,

YT o b uepe Aa LhaA o/

/od M Aajbfa/ ¢ SLL Ao Yo fix. fsas if?‘f“-’{@w L-/ 7L,
J i -

% —— A A - i s ; { ﬁ f-

S o s sigrisicrerfls 3 gt spuan)

| )
Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BroNx PaRK
NEW YORK S8, N. Y.

Vice-PacsiognT THEASURER

CHAIRMAN OF THE BO0ARD
JOBEPH R. BWAN FREDERICK §. MOSELEY Ja. BERKELEY OAYNGA
PRESIDENT DirEcToR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

CHARLES 8. HARDING

July 12, 1955

Mr. Otto Degenmer
Mokuleia Beach, Waialua,
Dahu, Hawaii

Dear Otto:

I have your letter of July 2 and we proceeded to make the necessary
new stencils. Pardon me for not noticing that your town was omitted from
your address. I know better! I enclose herewith 15 copies of the application
to the National Science Foundation, signed by Dr, Robbins, and a couple of ex-
tras for you to keep. After you sign them, you may send them directly to Dr.
William C, Steere, Program Director for Systematic Biology, National Science
Foundation, Washington 25, D. C. Best of luck in the matter.

You may buy aluminum corrugates for your plant press from Able
Metal Spinning & Stamping Company, 2009 Nameoke Avenue, Far Rockaway, N. ¥,
This concern is the successor to Beller,

I think most of your Hawaiian plants have now been mounted, although
we still have a large backlog of ummounted materials upon which we keep work-
ing as fast as possible; 60,000 sheets went into the herbarium last year.

With best wishes to you and Mrs. Degener,

Cordially yours,
k.

David D, Keck

Head Curator

DIE:gg
Encls,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokuleia Beach, Waialua,
Oahu, Hawaii, U.S.A.
Aug. 6, 1955.

Kitionel bitatos Fondatice,
Washington 25, D. C.
Dear Sir:
I herewlth submit my request for & grant-in-sid from your Founda-
tion.

Enclosed are 25 copies of my request., Due to an oversight, the New
York Botanical Garden mailed me but 15 copies signed by Director William
J, Rob!:!.na. I have taken the liberty of mailing you an additional ten
coples, some typewritten, without my Director's signature, I hope these
will suffice if I cannot manage to forward the right number of properly
signed copies to you before Sept. 1.

With Hawaii so far distant from Washington and New York, this error is
rather difficult to correct quickly. I reszret this annoyance,

Sincerely,

- "l
/

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 10, 1955

Dr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Oahu, Hewaii
Dear Doctor Degener:
We are pleased to acknowledge receipt of your application
for a grant in support of the research proposal entitled below,
Your proposal has been assigned to the appropriate Program
Director for study and evaluation, and he will commnicate
further with you.
Sincerely yours,
AR, o, P
Bdward W, Hilton
Biological and Medical Sciences
Ref: Proposal B-1819
"Further Botanical Exploration of the Hawaiian

Iglands & Continuved Publication of Illustrated
Descriptions in the "Flora Haweiiensis" & Elsewhere"

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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CHAIEMAN OF THE BOARD
JOBEPH R. EWAN
PRESIDENT
EHARLES B. HARDIND

Mr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach

Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Otto:

~
THE NEwW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.
Vice-PREsicENT TRCABURER
FREDERICK 8. MOSELEY JR. BERKELEY ODAYNOR
DIRECTOR

WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

August 10, 1955

We are sending you the additional ten copies of your application
for grant from the National Science Foundation. The program looks very in-
teresting,and it appears that you have most competent and sympathic assist-

ance.

I hope 2ll goes well with you both and the program.

Everyone around the lunch table joins in regards to the Degeners.

BM:gg
Encls,

Sincerely,

s o

Bassett
Curator

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D, C.

August 16, 1955

ALl MAIL

Dr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Doctor Degener:

This will let you kmow that your proposal entitled "Further Botanical
Exploration of the Hawaiian Islands and Continued Publication of Tllustrated
Descriptions in the 'Flora Hawaiiensis' and Elsewhere" has been assigned
to the program for Systematic Biology for consideration and that this is
the appropriate office for further correspondence concerning your proposal,
If you wish to submit additional information or if you wish to learn of
the progress of your proposal at any time, please do not hesitate to write
me .

As you are undoubtedly interested in the timetable scheduled for
your proposal, I can tell you that it will be submitted to our Advisory
Panel for their consideration well before their fall meeting here in
Washington late in October, If the decision on your proposal by the
National Science Foundation is then favorable and if funds with which to
activate it are then available, they will probably become available to
you about the first of the year or at the beginning of the spring term,

Sincerely yours,

William C, Steere
Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




¥okuleia Beach,
; Oahu, Hawaii.
Aug. 18, 1955.

Dr, Fdward W, lﬂltm
National Secience !'uundatim,
Washington 25, D. C.

' Dear Dr, Hilton:

I have your Auguat 10 letter,

I herawith enclose the missing tem coples for Proposel B-1819, Please

Waialua,

substitute thess for the typed coples, unsigned by Dr, Robbins, mailed

the Foundetion previously.

Yours sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




- S— e -

]
i
e

.t W,
MEMBE ¥ THE o s m
: NARECO, Waablngton, D. C.
Rose G, Hamzoew _ EXecutive 5100
e NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL "=
:%. Mreray 210! CONSTITUTION AVENUE, WASHINGTON 25 D. C Bernice P, Biahop Muoteum
-'-mlr. ExnTe = ~ Cable
SRRy Fusablished = 1916 £p the Nationsl Academy of Scienees under it G ARECO, Hemolal

* = o . Teiepbone

3 with the tiom of tha MNational 5 ai,
und Technioal Societies of the United States

PACIFIC SCIENCE BOARD

Sept. 28, 1955 1
Dr. Otto Degener

Weialus, O=znu,
Hewaidl i

Dear Otto:

Under separaie cover I am sending a coupls of fu.l issues of the
Atoll Research Bulletin containing the Canton papers, &s requested in |
your card. In addition, by this time you wi-1 have received 4U copies -
of your paper. ||

I hope that the Bishop fuseum gave you a couple of copies of my
Lepturus peper &s I asked them to. If not, pleese let me know and I will
send them.

|
: |
Hope you are having a good time on Kauai.
In your proposal to the batiopnal Science Foundation I would sujgest ‘
spelling out in more detail the ar &s you want to collect in and the problems
you are inter-sted in working on. Otherwise 1 doubt if the panel will be !
likely to give you anything. I have nothing to do with it, myself, but
McVaugh called me up the other day, asking if it was unreasonable toy ask
you for more detail.
best regards, 1|
sincerely,

F. R. Fosberg

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



PUBLISHERS OF PARADISE OF THE PACIFIC =

PRINTERS

424 south beretonia street

BOOK-BINDERS

p. o. box 80

paradise of the pacific, 1to.

HAWAII’S FAVORITE MONTHLY MAGAZINE

PHOTO-ENGRAVERS

telephone 63427

HONOLULU 10, HAWAII
Ortnher 8. 1055

. Dttn Derener
e/ln Kras. Huth Hanner
Kekaha. Kauzi
Desr Otto:

T hape bw now that vou hrve received the box of pronf
T mailed vou n few davs aseoo,

As £n bid on anv future work--well, T den't know.
To arrive a2t s fair price--one afford to nav
-nd one that the firm can at 1 aven An--—will take
g8 lot of £ Ferhaps we ount =ome kind of a
schedule nn 2 price per 1i u each one aof bH-
point tvoe g0 much for each 14 10=moint, ete.

The ane doll=r or les=s =zn
Hovir arsa TR r hour.) laete
of pever P verhead have
dowbled and tri 1 o i I recal]l ecor-
rectly hava ol in ¢ condition of from
good to terrihle--most Double-=snzced .
spaced, b il en nlet et

rese=rch striectly
tham=a]

saddle

where wvou
you

Naver

oaT
ah
vour

inere

orinting

s g

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Dr. Otto Degener
' Page 2 _
I QOctober B, 1955

Please don't get the impression that T am not interested
in doing your work--for I really am very much interested.
But with costs what thev are today, I cen't nossibly see how
we eoan do it on = fl=t price per nege withont some sort of
understanding snd vour cooperztion in the proper vreparation
I of conv.

My very kindest resards to you and Mrs. Derener and T
‘anlv hope that the weather on Kauai does not =et too cold.

| Sincerely,
PARADISE OF THE PAGIFIC, LTD.

Low

Thomas W. Shootman
General Manager

THSzel

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokuleia Beach, Waialua,
Oahu, Hawaii.
Oct. 11, 1955.

¥y dear Dr, MoVaugh:

I just received Dr. Fosberg's letter of Sept. 22 in
which ha tions that you would like more detall regarding the areas in
whi ch I"ﬁ to botanize and the problems I wish to solve.

d in the Hawallen Islande since 1922 arnd know pretty
nl% ﬁxabﬂﬁﬂnﬁgs erd often novelties are to be found. I wish to col-
leet in such aress of native vegetation avolding, of course, ridges and
wvalleys where I or colleagues have botanized extensively before, In gene-
ral, the endemios still survive mt higher elevations, partiecularly above
a’,oar ft., Bnd dowr. %0 sea lavel along the precipitous windward coasts of
Kauai, Molokei, pertly Maul and the Kohele region of the Island of Hawaid.
Such precipitous regiong are cut by numerous isolated velleys still little
known and uninhabited. There is no telling what botanical surprises await
the collector, espeeially in our flora where extreme andemiesnm ig rampent,

v

For years I have loolked for heppy botanical hunting grounds, and heve
been nently sucecessful in my search. Fleass jJust peruse at random
lists of exsiccatae or of eited speeimens in recemtly monographed rovi-
slong of familles or genera occurring in the Hawaiian Islands. Any of
Earl T, Sherff's, 'ike his revisgion of lm'%%%grm_g;g (Fleidiane: Bot,
29(2) :1.39-140. 1955,) would do, or perhaps er''g monograph of o=

Bishop lus, Bull. 112:124-125, 1933,), or Fosberg's monographs of
r}gl%ﬂ, and Bartram's -mummtaf. study of hHawalian mosses,

ol works show the success of my colleecting in reglons ralatively unknovn,

Mrg, Degener and I spent last wonth on Kaual botanizing and surveying
the field so as to be prepared to forge ahead with our project gshould a
grant-in-eid meterialize, Incidentally, we kept the appeal atrictly con-
fidentlal to aveid "losing faoce” ahoulc'l it be dmied.PEnstead. of botanize
ing and working up the plants on all the major islands of the Archipelago
for three years, as initially proposed, I now favor concentrating (‘though
not necessarily 1imiting) our efforts to Kausi, The reasons ave ag follows

1. Kouel i1s the olfest of the larger islunds, is cut up into numeroug
isolated mountein renges inviting speciation, and harlers the
ber of aendenic geners, e e G AT EARA S

2. Trustees of the 1ittle Kokee Natural Higrory Museun in the intori
or
of Kaual at sn elovation of 3,500 Tt., have offered its racilities to ug,

3. I was able to emloy part-ting the custodian of the Kokee ku
eum
yormer plg and goat hunter fauiliar with the interior of the Lalend. €5 -
haelp botanize with aid of a pack horse. He is prepsred to continue such

work. Thus I 3 g &r : |
9o B could start botanizing smmadiately should the grant be ap-

4, Kauai residents are eager to explore with me various isolated wina-

ward 3
pioed “:ai}lgﬁ: and are willing to pay their share for hiring a sampan to
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writes you want me to state whet problem I wiah to solve. *
mapfx;-ogfggzﬁ which Iygave dedicated myself and for which I have glaﬂ_éy
gradually depleted s small private fortune since 1922 is to work towar
producing an up-to-date Flora of the Hawalian Islands. Such a Flora re-
quires descriptions of all Families, Generg epd their subdivisions, as
#ell =28 keys to identification. Likewise, 1t should have carefully drawn
11lustrations, not necessarily of each sgauiaa but at least of one repre-
gentative species of each ganus, The problem of produeing such a Flora is
of mumlﬂgntaraat asd difficulty due to the great number of confusing
taxa beilng discovered repeatedly. It cannet be completely solved for gene-
rations in spite of the fact I rush plants belonging to special ganera to
spooiulistssfn those genera for monographing. Such collaborators in naking
our fast-vanishing Hawaiian flora bettwe known have been Baehni, Bailsy,
Bartram, Dansar, Fosberg, Keck, Kobuski, Krauss, Lam, Scenlan, Sollm,
Sherff, Skoitsberg, Bmi't.l':, Webster, Wimmer and i’mcl:cr. Where speclalists
do not exist, I work up my finds myself. .

It i impossible to write a completed Flora of the Hawaiian Islands be-
cause uremfs too short, the areas remaining to be explored are too vast,
and the endemism is too localized. But for want of reaching ny ideal, I
have at least helped materially to make our flora beter knowm. With a
grant-in-aid Mrs, Degener, a botanist is hear own right, and I can step uap
gt agtivities instead of tviddling owr thumbs in botanical idleness
vant of funds to get into arems where endemics atill exist, We can
produce o Flora within a few vears that will be deeldedly ugeful ns a
source book ror local residenis, who must know whet¥erows about them,
and for hotanists throughout the World, While doing so we are helping
generations yet unborn to reach our ideal of produclpg a completed Flora
of the Hawaiien Tslands, with sets of Haweiian plantg, extinet since the
twentleth and later centuries, preserved in leading herbaria,

Ir I have not mede myself clear or if you have any suggestions, do
please let mae know,

Sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Getober 19, 1955

Dr. Otto Degener
Mokulela Beach, Waialua
Dahu, Hawaii

Dear Doctor Degener:

Thank you for your istter of October 11. I
hope that you did not think from Doctor Fosberg's
letter that we were in any doubt about the general
importance of your work or about the importance of
the Hawaiian flora in the pensral picture of phyto-
geograohy. When 1 spoke to Ray Fosberg about your
investigations, my only question was a more specific
one.

It geemed to me that your original application
was a little too general. I believe that in your
latter you have answered this objection by your
proposal to caicentrate upon the Island of Kaual,
It was not clear from your original budget just hew
much travel would be pessibls in a very general
survey of the whole Hawaiian archipelago.

My question was indeed so casnal that I did
not intend writing you myself, and I hope that this
has not caused you any concern. Although, of course,
I cannot glve you any assurance at this time, I hepe
that it will be possible for the Foundation to support
your work an the flora of Hawaii.

Very sincerely yours,

Wﬂf/ﬁu}a/&.———s

Rogers McVaugh
Program Director for
Systematic Eiology

-
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National Science Foundation
Vieghingion 25, D.C.

Decenbex 7, 1955

Sl m

Or, 0tto Psgenar
Mokuleia Beach, alalua
Cshn, Hawnld

Dear Dr, Degener:

sure to inform you that your proposal, No. B-1819, for
rus]e:;rig n;g gizaﬁn\miian flora, was approved in October by our Advisory
Panel as meritorious for support on the basis of scientific value, Thig
has now been confirmed by the National Science Board. The Board at its
mesting in Washington on December 5 approved in prineipal a grant of
$12,000 for three years,

In view of the fact that this is less than the sum which you original-
ly requested, wa should like to ask if the sum of $12,000 will be accept-
able %o you, and if it will enable you to carry on your proposed work
during the time specified. If you are willing to sccept this sum, will
you be kind enough to write directly to me and indicate this?

In view of the somswhat loose connection that the New York Botanical
Garden has with this proposal, I think it might be well if You could also
sscure for us, from some respongible official at the Garden, a gtatement
that a grant of $12,000 would be scceptable to them also.

As goon as we hear from you we can recommend that your proposal be agc-
tivated, The grant, if made, will be at the discretion of the Dirsctor
of the National Science Foundation, and you should of course be sure not
to make any commitments involving the use of funds until you have re-
ceived formal notification in the Torm of a letter from the Director.

I hope that we shall be able to help you in your work. We shall ex-
pect to hear from you shortly.

Very sincerely,
(8igned) Rogers MeVaugh

Program Director for
Systematic Biology
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Mokuleia Beach, Walalua
Oahu, Hawell.
Dec. 12, 1956.

Daar Dr, Robbins:

Isa and I just walked to the post cfriece at Walalua with
18 air mall letters to conservationists in the States to protest a re-
newed threat of liberating axis deer in the Islands. At the post office
we received Dr, McVeugh's most satisfylng letter - a real Christmas
present for us.

The snclosed letter from Dr. MoVaugh is self-explanatory end, for
that matter, so is mine to him, of which I here enclose a copy. Do pleage
ressnyour gatlsfaction with this welocome grant-in-sid so that the stage
:ﬁl be get for Isa and me to get to work.

I wish to keep knowledge of the impending grant-in-aid confidential as
long as possible lest my printing prices for the Flora go sky high.

We don't, know how to thank you for your very good and grand advice,
i_u-t short of a year ago, to knock at the door of the National Soience
cundation. We are as pleased as, I imagine, you were when your new
laboratory wes constructed, lirs., Sutton wrote us about it.

Aloha nui loa,

Hunt B



Mokuleia Beach, Waialua,
Oahu, Haweil.
Dec. 12, 1956.

Dr., Rogera McVough,
Nationsl Sclence Foundaetlon,
Waghington 25, De Co

Derr Dr, MoVaught

I received your welcone lstter of Usogember 7 today, an@ -
@sgurs you that a grant-in-aid of $12,000 from the National Science Foun-
daticn will be scoeptable to me and w1l ensble me to earry on the pro-
poged work lNo, B-1819 during the specifisd time of three years, I s
adjust my program to the funds available, and em sure that the Foundatiom
ba patigfied with finel results.

I have token tha liberty orf rmarain% your gelf-sxplanatory letter to
my Diractor « William J, Robbins, K. Y. Botenloal Garden, Bronx Fark,
New York Ot{y, g0 that he may contect you personally rmrdf.ng this grant.

Inoldentally, I might add that socording to & notice dated Dec, 6,
1955 our local Bonra of Agriculture and Forestry "is stlill interested in
the introducotion of the fdeer into gome snreas in whieh 1t is not now
found,"” I have just alerted Dr, Fosbarg and other congervetionists ree-
glmlng thig trend of thought, Because of the denger of eventuaslly losing

hs fight to keep deer from overrunning the Islande and uxtamina{ing
muech of their native vegetntien, the present eollection and study of
eilr flora seems especially timely and importent,

Thenk you po much, egein, for your informaticnal letter,

Singerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



TELs INE LUDLOW 4-8500 =
THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BrRONX PaARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

SHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Vice-PacmipenTt TREABURER
JOBEPH R. BWAN FREDERICK 8. MOBELEY J&. BERKELEY GAYNOR

PRESIDENT DiRECTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINE

CHARLEE B. HARDINDG

December 19, 1955

Mr. Utto Degener
liokuleis Beach, Waiamlua
Oahu, T. H.
Dear Mr. Degener:
I have written to Dr. McVaugh as Indicated by the
copy of the letter which I enclose.
We 2ll join in sendinz your wife and you best

wishes for & Merry Christmas end a Happy New Year.

Sinesrely yours, 62;;

wir/bw William J. Robbins
Enec. Director

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




December 19, 19856

Dr. Rogers MecVaugh

Oirector for Systemetic Bilology
Netional Scilence Foundation
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Dr. MeVaugh:

lir. Otto Degener has called my attention to your
letter of December 7th in which you esk for a atatement
from The New York Hotanical Garden thst the grant of
$12,000 made to Mr. Dejsener would be scceptable to The
Gerden. I am, therefore, writing to tell you that the
grant mede to Mr. Degenesr is ecceptabls to this insti-
tution.

With kind personsl regards.

Sincerely yours,

wir/bw William J. Robbins
CC: Otto Degener Director

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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‘_'\‘ Proposal
‘;H 1o the
Nﬁ:ﬂit‘k‘ SCIR CE FOUR DATION
for

Further Botaniesl Exploration of the Hawailan Islands
and Continued Publication of Illustreted Uescriptions

in the "Elora Hawaiiensig" end Elsewhere

Dr, Otto Legener

Mokuleia Beach

Waialua, Cahu
Havaii
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Proposul
to the
Hational Solence Foundetion
for
Further Botanieal ixploration of the Hawailen Islends
‘and Centinued Publiecation of Illustruted Desoriptions
in the "Flora Hawaiiensis" and lsewhere

Otto Dagener
Mokuleis Beach
Oalm, Howail
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Princ GELLERLL,

1. Al-1Uicaa iy ALY MESSL- = 3
0Otto Degenar, lMokuleis Beach, Waialua, Oaju, Haweli.

2. Title of Proposed Research:

Further botanieal loration of the Hewaiien Iglends and continuned
publieation of 1111;31.:':& desoriptions in the "Flora Hawaiiensis™ and
elasevhere,

3, Desired Starting Date of Regearch:
The roesearch is amlready under way; support for it would be gratefully
received as moon as this proposal could booome activated. .

4. Time Period for Vhieh Sunvort im Reguested:

This projeet should run for three years, Altaough the work is of a
oontinuing nature, it is thought desirable fo demonstrate the importance
of this program a{ the esnd of three years of accomplishment,

5. Degerintion of Propoged Hegeargh:

The Hawalian Archipelago is so ipolated geographbloally in the Pacifio
that of its 20,000 different specles, varieties and formg of vascular

anta, all but perheps & per cent are endemic, This high dsgree of en-
emiam i3 not limited to the Archipelago es & whole, bul many speocies
are limited to one isolated mountsin pummit, some arid ridso surrounded
by a lush sea of vegetation, some darkly shaded gulech, or some imolated
oagis in a berren waste of gg lava,

"he continucus discovery and publicetion of novelties up to the present
tins indioate that our knowledge of the Hawalian flore is still far frem
ml-l:e. Many such novelties are oollected even in those aress that are

tdlyﬂbd.na geapoiloﬂ g all vxﬁ?ﬂm due to the ravages of feral
goats, deer and. e, the comp | eds an .gxptic trees
planted by the- W&qumutw:%wutgﬁﬁimﬁma the
spread of agriculture, Such destruction of the native Hawaiisn flora is
continuing with ever-inereasing fury, and cammot be stopped! Many specles
gollected by early workers, and even by modern cnes like myself, are
already et and known to us only from herbarium specimens, Many more
are on the verge of extinction and should be collected and studied before
it 18 too late, We owe to future generations a repreasentative set of here
barium specimens of our unique Haweiiasn flora that we, dus to cormerce
ignoranee and vendelism, are rapidly extorminating, 3
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Though the mzmmhasm-umg and illustrating of the netive flora
of prims importan introduced ora must be neglected. Ex-
ai“ should un::ha :- hu’bu-:m speoinens snd preserved as

;
)
4

"Flor: o Hownilen Islends," completed in 1871, :
ze the incompleteness of men's lsnmidg:.:dauu to the Igl
« I resolved then and there to work .

is in mind I returned home to liew Yor :
By Hewsiian plants under the guidance of Drs, Britte

sy
£
5 B

i
iz,
ks
g
RE

¥ and Bernim ¥t at the Vew York Hotenicel Garden, In 1985 I .

%o the Islends permanently to ocolleot as much of the fast-vanishing flore
ap pospible and to help reoord Li, —-9,,&1%;'1”{9“.) abhiene ) Arsgann R r
! = Loy B
e Jue to limted library end herbarium faeilities, I publi - relatively
1ittle entirely alone diptributed ny collectichs ¢ nu'u.-wrmuu
J sts thout the world. Almost every monograph desling with Hews
ailen vaseular published since 1928 hes at lesst oited ©collao-
tions, I bsen quoted, and not infrequentl ene puﬁl.nﬁm

t th
ontain &:;:1 ons of ::nl.:!.o? wblhhugj}ln aou-gonum with me,
wOn Ly ] a e Bo moy [
oo pmlutpha. y something ® then nerely the col-

An early as 1926 I had announced intention to aad ;
ligation of a Flora Hawailensis or Eug Illuatrated E{m of &?H:.:Lfr
Islands. From 1952 to the pr nt thie work has been app

leaf fasocloles until now tho-mﬁl volume is almost mm%'o
Pages have appesred, and the work is profusely illustrated, Thig large
m_,w@é}- not exclusively upon my own ccllsotions, hes only

ble through the erience I have gain eolmeng
lmuﬂcnmobmt;gummn. amadiand o L x

1

ties a8 8 botanieal solleector in regiona where mllnotinﬁ is extremely
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wish to continue tham al: nbout the same lines. I em alpo anxious to m-

tinue the publicetion of the "Floras Hawelieneis" as prowptly as
and illustrations can be prepured,

The procedure to be followed 1@ to ume a ear for ap thorough e
mﬁ:u posaible by road otthe;rindpn islands of om
within the n three years, Vhere the car esnnot penotrste farther, I
ghall | on foot, Vast arees in the Islends are as yeot u '

botmnionlly. Pue to the extremely “"ohopped up” nature of the terrain in
this voloanie region, much of 1t ipm extremely difficult of access. Fure

thermore, tha dagres of ademimm in the Islonde coalls for &s oome-
Emete T B ai. S e
‘Wroas ar an ve slon
yter_should be Ilblnl’. i i s
] ? ,{m&u m.»’}. hAj! s
6. Emollitiag:
y home on the Ialsnd of Ushu fias avallable & laberatory and study
h:; I have my collection of books and pwbls:-.!bo:t an and nofe

Hawelien plents, my microscope and other study and writing equipment,

In sddition, Mrs, Degener and I the kin
have the use of mm office at the Bl Mﬂuﬂ in M‘lu:l: ﬁt:.n&’-mm'
the of" the 1ibrary and herbari o latter emtaining many of

‘planty finds, which have been deposited there from time to time as sg\s.

I retain no herbarium of my own but alstribute finde usually
gifts to leading botanionl institutions thmmtnznﬁu end 'nro;: A
gansiderable part of them is dlstributed te speoialists for nasing and
the residue is distriduted when {dentifications have been ed,
Thus ny eollections sre availadble st prineipal centors tnrﬂﬁo study,

A gombinntion of ciroumstsnces (pmrtly owing to the last artly
to a disastrous tidel wave in 1946 ghat zntrom the ;reat:.:;r,{s of my
stoek of unsold books, and partly to limdtations of income et a time of
Mw'lﬁm golleeting and publisling ovsts) have very sericusly oure

my botanical exploration and publication at thin time,
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7. Personnel:
¢ personnel invelved would consist of myself and w vife.
m“fntwa% mmtlnd full time to this pm.!ut. M- are not
' from the National Sclence Foundetion for any part

1¢s of the Prinelpal Investigator or his wife.

Illustraters snd fleld assistents will be employed from time to time
on & part-time basis.

E
i

{(Prinecip vestigator)

Borp: Way 13, 1899, Orange, New Jarsey.
: Trinity and Colleglate nhoou Hew York, New York; B.S.
: c{n. {now Univ, Mass.), i .ﬁ.: Univ. Hawali, hu;
So, I:. hnn. Univ,. liass., 1952. rm ar ] mt lno at Woods
, Mass,, New York Botanicel Garden and Golunbia U Poiks
w Instructor in boteny, Uniwv, 1985—&1'. Later Naturalist
. B¢ latiual Park, Dotenist on tha s Arehbold FExpedition to
lﬂnni -gem 8 monthe in nsz Btuy in Puropean hare
nﬂ.u. 1 Goil mﬂm ?:,mm

MR ‘2{ E G :ﬁ%‘ﬁimu o g P
3 Inutrnm Guide to the Iiou Om or loteworthy Ferns end q‘"'«.y
Flants of Hewaiil Netional Pari with Doncrlptim- of Anolent.,
Hawvailan Customs end sn Introduction to the Ueologic History of the
Islendn. 1-312 pp. 1930. econd edlition, 1945, 1:’

‘4'
Flora Hawaillensis or lew Illuatratm! Flora of tns Howeilan Islends.
" . Books 1-5 ( B !"2
e Tos-fuge, itz ins (TN I AR

Sodh 2, ovp
Natwalist's South | aelfie “xpedition: Fiji. 1-303 PP. 1949,

r Articles in Scia : purnalgt The prinoipal investigetor hasg

gixteen such brt n].eu Be sole author totalling 121 pages; he
BW 1348 SonLatsanihored five Sthar sach articles, totalling 14 pages.
Bach of the latter articles was written with g @ifferent ovllaborator.

Artigles in m-ggj @eéﬁg "’mﬁflf‘ Thirteen articles of a semi- uler
nature, have beon ten, totalling 45 pages. -
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¢ Student in the Natural Sclonces, Alberi-Ludwlg University,
: Haden, 1944; Dr, rer. nat. (Dr. Nat. Sc.), 3 @
Friedrich-#1heim University, Berlin, 1949, Botanieal Stant
the Rotaniaches gum, Berlin-Dshlem, 1945-46; leoture and
SETARLER: Setor ipiocoht ‘mestetiie b shatuacossory ot o Peote
. -53; as oy e e
Uni‘rurd.&ut, Berlin-Dahi em, ¥

: : (I, Hensen.) Muropasische Arten der Gattung oa L,
%."’5:1—31. 1950, (With J. Gerloff), Beliraege m?c'um-r ik
or Volvocales, Ber, Deutsch. Bot. Gesell. o;fﬁ 187-95, 1952.

I, Degener, with 0, Degener), Nutzpflanzen der sborenen Fld=
sehi, Mitt, Bot, Gart, u, Mue. Berl,-Dahl, 1:1-20, 1953, (L. mm.
g

Foce, s TybhL, 7oy g Jgee: G 8. TSt et der Lapie

£ S ack %%M/Mn)-hﬁﬂ%e-m {es2,
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Hixst JYear

Salaries: Part-time sssigtence in the fileld
and in the meking of botaniecal iliustra-
tions $ 1,200

Permanent Fquipment: Purchase of station
wmgon 1,500

Fapendable Equipment and iles; eop
of oar, gas and oilj ing supplies

1 My, snd Mrs. Degener from islsmd
island

to
ortation of ecar, ditto, or hire
g ve oer, whicliever is leass expen-
sive

Maintenaree in the field for two per-
mfm-l N

Lodging in the field (outer islands)
Publioation in "Flora Haweiiensia®

b

Segond end Third Yearg

Same axcept no var will be purchased
at £5,500 per year § 17,400

m%ww

Otto Degener, Prineipal Investlgeter

Williem 7, Rol
How York BOLAnEohl Gacgior
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Proposal
to the

Hationel Selence Foundation
for
Purther Botsmiosl Rxploration of the Hpwalien Islands
and Centinued Publieation of Illustrated Deseriptions
in the "Flora Hawniiensis" and Elsewhere
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pf Fyrincip Invegtigator:

AT a8

O1to Degener, iokuleis Seach, Welalua, Gam, Haweil,

2. Jitle of Provosed Zesearch:

Further botani ation of the Hewaiien Islands and continued
mﬁliut!an“ot tun::rlatczlxmﬂpttmu in the "Flora Haweliensis” and
elsmhere.

s, Denlred Stertine Dute of Regoaroh:

ragearch is already under way; suppert for it would be gratefully
md?;::s Boon us-thi- proposgal could beoome activated,

&, Time Fe nd for §h

) . ghould run for three years, Altaough the work is of a
mmogﬁ it is thought desirable to demonstiraie the importance
of this program :'E the end of three years of asccomplishment.

S. Degorivtion of Fropoged Hesearghs
The Hawalien Archipelago ig so isolated geographicelly in the Facific
thet of its 20,000 different specles, varieties and forms of vusculer
snts, all but erhaps 2 per cenl are endemie, This high degree of en-
m is not limited to the jArchipelego es a whols, but meny species
are limited to one isoleted mountein pumait, some arid ridge surrounded

by & lush sea of vegetation, mme darkly shaded guleh, or some lsolated
oasis in & barren waste of ga lava.

The continuous discovery and publication of nmovelties wp %o the present

time indloate that our knowledge of the Haweilan flora is still far frem

lete, Many such novelties are colleeted even in those arems that are

dly being despoliled of all vegetation due to the ravages of feral

8, deer and oattle, the competition of weeds and of oxotig trees
planted by the Territorisl Government in the Forest Reserve, and the
spread of agriculture, Such destruction of the native Hawailen flora is
eontinuing with ever-increasing fury, and carnot be stopped! Many spocles
oollected b{nnrly workerg, and even by modern ones like myself, are
elready extingt snd known to us only from herbarium specimens. Many more
are on the verge of extinetion snd should be colleoted and studied before
it is too late, Ve ows tou future generstions a representative set of her-
barium specimens of our unigue Hewaiian flora that we, due to ocoumerce,
ignorance and vandeliem, are rapidly exterminating,
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tinue them al about the same lines. I mm also anxious to con-
g:n‘:hm:num ,r":ﬁ, “Flora Eewailensia” as proaptly ss nanuseript :
end 1llustrations een be prepared.

The muum1mx-touonmmm§u_ _ ]
mguwmucbyrmdorth- pel islends of the Arehip :
within the next throe years, Vhere the oar cannot penetrate ferther,
shell proceed on foot, Vast erees in the Ielonds are as yet unexplored
botanienlly. Due to the extremely " ped up” nature of the terrain in
this voleanio region, much of it is extrevely difficult of esccess. Fur- ,
thermore, the degreoe of endemiem in the Islands calls for as eom-

plete !n“ungt:r an ‘g ‘:h?ugruubxuln 1:1 dangerous to botanize

preeip 8 an ypen rough lava elone, so that an assistent
collector should be avellsble. H |

My hame on the Islend of Oahu s available es laborator atudy,
There I have my collection of books and pmhlet-.:bwt lh-tfm.“nd mn:
Haweiian plants, my mioroscope and vther study and writing equipment.

In addition, Mrs, Degener and I, through the kindness roctor,
the use mn office at the Bish Husewn in Buolul:f {i‘-'-apio Iwu'

the use of the library and herberium 6 latter omteining many of
vlents finds, which have been deposiled there from time to time as gifts.

I retain no herbarium of my own but dlstribute finds nsuall
gifts to lending botaniesl institutions “fm.. and k':'e:z. A
considerable part of them is dstributed to specinlists for and
the residue is distributed vhen idenrtifiecations have been 11
Thus ny collections are mvaileble at prineipal eemtors for to study,

A gombinetion of cireumstences (partly owin artl
to a uo:.m tidal -:;: in 1m£a;;ém?£°t§2'ém£°§ir¥ of ::
stoek books artl ations of inoeome at 2 time
inereasing aoumm’ana pﬁmaﬁng oout:) have t:mal.'l oure e
talled my botanieal exploration and pubnmm.:u a:'gi:ﬁm. §
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Though deseribing and 1llustrating of the native flora
is of pun:h mmha introduced flora must not be noglected. FEx=
otics should bhe oolleoted as herbarium gpecinens and preserved as proof
of their arrival in the Howslisn Islands at a certaln date. Gngu' son
canturies hence of these ploneers and thelr descendants io the Iplandas
may glve oluea as to the -r:sidity of speciation and other evolutlionary
problems as yet wnformulated.

aduate student in the artment of Botany at the University of
hn&giaigr 19!8:';3 I beoame a ﬂmm‘t collector of the Hawaiien flora,
While to l.iantiry my finds with the availeble literature, using
above all others the only generel floristic work extant for the areas,
Hillebrand's "Flora of the Hawniian Islands,™ completed in 1871, I csame
to realize the incompleteness of man's knovd relative to the Islands’
rioh flora. I resolved then and thers to work hel correct this
defioieney. ¥With this in mind I returned home to New Y City snd con-
tinued the study of my Hewalien plants under the guidance of « Bri _
Rydberg and Bamhart at the New York Hotenieel Garden, In 1925 I ated
to the Islands permanently to colleot as much of the fast-vanishing flore
s posgible and to help record it.

Due to limited library and herbarium facilities, I published relatively
1ittle entirely alone but distributed my colleotions for naming to leading
' alists throughout the world, Almost every monogr dealing with Hew-
aiisn vascular plants published since 1928 has at losst oited collece
tions, Often I have deen guoted, snd not urraqnmu{othm publications
ocontain deseriptions of novelties published in collaboration with me,
Consoquently I have played a role as something more than merely the ool-
lector of rare plants.

4z early as 1926 I had announced my intemtien to proceed with the pube
lication of a Flora Hawailensis or New Illustrated Flors of the Ha an
Islands. From 1952 to the present this work has been sppearing in loose-
leaf fasoioles until now the £ifth volume is elmost complete. About 1,500
pages have appesred, snd the work is profusely illustrated, This large
;:::, dﬂ.i:xnot ras muulu:gdy ml: my ov;n::llntim. has only

possible through the experienca ave and the gpe

have made a® an observant field botanist, " IS

Some 135 papers by 57 other suthors, principally systemstic botan
have rermua!go plants sollected or not!;a takzn h; n:: Since my netiisit:'
ties as a botanical oollector in regions where colleoting is extrenely
zm'tmt due to the rapid extermination of the native flora have heen
netly suecessfull, sg indicated by the extent of the gellaboration I

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




7. Bergonnel:

ermsnent personnel involved would consist of myself and my wife,
!otgh;ngnd to gil:ra esgentially full time to thie project. Funds are not
requested from the Netional Sclence Foundation for any part of the salar-
408 of thae Prinecipal Inveatigator or his wife.

Tllustraters end f1eld assistents will be employed from time to time
on a part-time basis.

Otto D
(Prineip vestigator)

Borp: May 13, 1899, Orange, New Jersey,

mgnm-:- Trinity and Colleglate gchools, New York, New York; B.S.

a8 . :Ggll. {now Univ. Mass.), i988; ll.B.: Univ., Hawaii, iﬂ!ﬂ:

Se. ﬁ. hon;), Univ. Mass., 1952. Pogt graduste work done at Woods
Hole, Mass,, New York Botanical Carden end Columbia Univ,

% Ingtructor in botany, Univ, Haweii, 1925-27. Later Naturalist

a ail Netional Park, Botanist on the Aone Archbold Expedition te
Melanesla, 1940-41, spending 6 monthe in Fiji. Study in Furopean her-
baria, 1951-52, Ooilagorator in Hawaiian Botany, New York Botanieal
Garden, 1935-55,

t Illustrated Culde to the More Common or Noteworthy Ferns and

wering Plants of Hawail National Park with Descriptions of Anclent
Hgwalien Customs end an Introduction to the Geologie History of the
Iglends. 1-312 pp, 1930. second editien, 1945,

Flora Hawaiiensis or Hew Illustrated Flora of the Haweiian Islends,
i¢iBooks 1-5 (book 5 in part with A.B.H. Greenwell half completed.),
About 1,500 pp, 1932-1955,

Naturaligt's South fmeifie Ixpedition: Fiji. 1-303 pp. 1949,

B8 t Journalg: The prineipal investigetor has

tten sixteen such articles as sole suthor, totalling 121 peges; he
has also senior-suthored five other such articles, totalling 14 pages.
Bach of the latter articles was written with a aifferent collaberator,

Hon=geiant Journalg: Thirteen articles of a senl- ular
nature, have been written, tota ling 45 pages. s
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Exple ok

N Hewls
-5-

.?;;_Idnm%mis:
Ressarch Associsate

mﬁ?" Student in the Natursl Seclences, Albert-Ludwl
burg, baden, 1944; Dr, rer. nat. (Dr. Nat. Se.), B hoslngd .
Priedrich-Wilhelm University, Berlin, 1949, Botaniocal eosistan
the Botanisches oum, Berlin-Dehlem, 1945-46; lecture and laboratory
asststant :iltgs.““?ggn and H. Sleuner, Berlin-Dehlem, 1948-49;
= . t v
Universitaet, Borlin-Dahiem, PRSI R

¢ (I, Bansen,) Muropasische Arten der Gatt ;
' « 75:1-81, 1950, (With J. Gerlorr), Bsitra: .%’iﬁ:::’i-ﬁt'
r!-.l.l or Volvocales, Ber. Deutsch. Bot. Gesell. 65?‘} 187-93, 1952,
i ener, with 0, Degener), Nutzpflanzen der eborenen von Fid-
:ﬂi‘x.';:" M; o;:fi!z. l.lu:u Bﬁl.-hq_hl. 1:1-20, 1953, (I. Degener,
g M.md'mb: 96.&851:%‘?0. 1954?m'. und Systematik der Leptu-
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Iirst Year

Salariess Part-time assistance in the field
nt:q ir the making of botanieal illustra-
ons

Permanent Fguipment: Purchase of station
wagon

1,500

Expendable Equipment eand fes; eep
of oar, gas and oil; pz'::m;nup es

Travel: Mr, end Mrpg. Degener from island
to island

ﬁv.lggm_ { tion of ear, ditto, or hire

g U.DPrive car, anu is less expen=
e

Kain: ce in the field for two per-

sons inenh} :

650
700
500
500
Lodging in the field (outer islends) 750
Publigation in "Flora Hawaiiensig" ’ i%

Second epd Third Years
Same e:gept no gar will be purchased
at $5,%00 per year § 17,400

Ot

Otto Degener, Prineipal Investigator

"R B st
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